
 

 

Cabinet 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Mayor Jason Perry (Chair) 

  
 Councillors Jeet Bains, Jason Cummings, Maria Gatland, Lynne Hale, 

Yvette Hopley, Ola Kolade, Scott Roche and Andy Stranack 
 
 
A meeting of the Cabinet which you are hereby invited to attend, will be held 
Wednesday, 22 November 2023 at 6.30 pm. Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX.  
 
 
Katherine Kerswell  
Chief Executive  
London Borough of Croydon 
Bernard Weatherill House 
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

Democratic Services 
Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  

 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, or you can view the 
webcast both live and after the meeting has completed at 
http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk  
 
If you would like to record the meeting, we ask that you read the guidance on the 
recording of public meetings here before attending.  
 
The agenda papers for all Council meetings are available on the Council website 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings 
 
 If you require any assistance, please contact Democratic Services as detailed 
above.   
 

Public Document Pack

http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk/
https://democracy.croydon.gov.uk/documents/s20730/Recording%20Guidance.pdf
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


 

 

AGENDA 
  

1.   Apologies for Absence  
  

2.   Minutes of the previous meeting  
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 25th October 2023 as an 

accurate record. [To Follow] 
  

3.   Disclosure of Interests  
 Members are invited to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests 

(DPIs) and other registrable and non-registrable interests they may have 
in relation to any items(s) of business on today’s agenda.  
   

4.   Urgent Business (If any)  
 To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 

opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency. 
  

5.   STAGE 1:  Recommendations Arising from Scrutiny (Pages 3 - 10) 
  

6.   Scrutiny Stage 2 Responses to Recommendations (Pages 11 - 30) 
  

7.   Croydon Safeguarding Adult Board Annual Report 2022/23  
(Pages 31 - 80) 
  

8.   Croydon Safeguarding Children Partnership Annual Report 2022/23 
(Pages 81 - 140) 
  

9.   Youth Justice Plan 2023/24 (Pages 141 - 222) 
  

10.   2023-24 Period 5 Financial Performance Report (Pages 223 - 258) 
  

11.   Council Tax Empty & Second Home Premiums (Pages 259 - 268) 
 
 
 
 



LONDON BOROUGH OF CROYDON 
REPORT: 
 

CABINET  
 

DATE 22 November 2023 
REPORT TITLE: 
 

STAGE 1:  RECOMMENDATIONS ARISING FROM SCRUTINY  

LEAD OFFICER: Jane West, Corporate Director for Resources  
  

 Adrian May, Interim Head of Democratic Services   
T: 020 8726 6000 X 62529. Email: 

adrian.may@croydon.gov.uk 
 

LEAD MEMBER: 
Councillor Rowenna Davis 

Chair, Scrutiny and Overview Committee 
 

AUTHORITY TO 
TAKE DECISION: 

Recommendations that have been developed from the Scrutiny 
and Overview Committee and its Sub-Committees since the last 

Cabinet meeting are provided in the appendices to this report. 
The constitution requires that an interim or full response is 

provided within 2 months of this Cabinet meeting. 
  

KEY DECISION? 
 
 

No 
 
 

N/A 
 

CONTAINS EXEMPT 
INFORMATION?  
 
 

No Public 

WARDS AFFECTED: All 
 

1. SUMMARY OF REPORT  
 

1.1 This report presents recommendations to the Executive Mayor from Scrutiny 
following the recent meeting of the Scrutiny & Overview Committee.  

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 The Executive Mayor has the power to make the decisions set out in the 
recommendations contained within this report. The Executive Mayor in Cabinet is 
asked to: 

2.2 Receive and consider the recommendations arising from the meeting of the Scrutiny 
& Overview Committee held on 26 September 2023 (Appendix 1).  

2.3 To provide a substantive response to the recommendation (a Scrutiny Stage 2 
Report) at the Cabinet meeting on 31 January 2024 
 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATI
[...]
ilised to negate any adverse 
impact where necessary. 

 
8.4.3 Approved by: Naseer Ahmad for the Equality Programme Manager. (23/10/2023) 

 
8.5 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.5.1 There are no environmental implications arising directly from the contents of this 

report, the report received recommendations from scrutiny, but no decision for 
recommendation. 

 
8.6 CRIME AND DISORDER REDUCTION IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.6.1 There are no crime and disorder implications arising directly from the contents of this 

report, the report received recommendations from scrutiny, but no decision for 
recommendation. 

 
8.7 DATA PROTECTION IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.7.1 WILL THE SUBJECT OF THE REPORT INVOLVE THE PROCESSING OF 

‘PERSONAL DATA’? 
There are no Data Protection implications at this stage, but that the situation will be 
reviewed again at Stage 2 when Cabinet provide their response to the proposed 
recommendations. 
 

Page 6



HAS A DATA PROTECTION IMPACT ASSESSMENT (DPIA) BEEN 
COMPLETED? 
 
NO 
 

9 APPENDICES 
 
 Appendix 1 – Scrutiny Stage 1: Recommendations from Scrutiny & Overview 

Committee - 26 September 2023 
 
10 BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
 Meeting of the Scrutiny & Overview Committee held on 26 September 2023 
  

https://democracy.croydon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=166&MId=3512&Ver=
4   

 

Page 7

https://democracy.croydon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=166&MId=3512&Ver=4
https://democracy.croydon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=166&MId=3512&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Appendix 1 – Recommendations arising from Scrutiny & Overview Committee – 26 September 2023 

Item: Mayor’s Business Plan: Performance Report 

Recommendation 
Number  

Recommendation Political 
Lead 

Officer Lead 

SOC.14.23/24 
The Committee recommends more performance indicators to measure the 
vitality of the town centre be included, such as footfall, the number of empty 
units and business rates. 

Mayor 
Jason 
Perry 

Elaine 
Jackson -
Assistant 

Chief 
Ex
[...]
 plan for the implementation of the agreed 

recommendations and shall delegate responsibility to an identified 
officer to report back to the Scrutiny and Overview Committee or 
Sub-Committee, within a specified period, on the progress made 

in implementing the action plan.   
 

KEY DECISION? 
 
 

No 
 
 

N/A 
 

CONTAINS EXEMPT 
INFORMATION?  
 
 

No Public 

WARDS AFFECTED: All 
 

 

1 SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 

1.1 This report invites the Executive Mayor to approve the full response reports arising 
from the Stage 1 reports presented to the Cabinet meeting held on 27 September 
2023, including: 
 

- Action plans for the implementation of agreed recommendations, 
- Indicating where a recommendation is already in progress, or 
- Reasons for rejecting the recommendations. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6

mailto:adrian.may@croydon.gov.uk


 
and that these be reported to the Scrutiny and Overview Committee or relevant Sub-
Committees. 
 

1.2 The Constitution requires that in accepting a recommendation, with or without 
amendment, from a Scrutiny and Overview Committee or Sub-Committee, the 
Executive Mayor shall agree an action plan for the implementation of the agreed 
recommendations and shall delegate responsibility to an identified officer to report 
back to the Scrutiny and Overview Committee or Sub-Committee, within a specified 
period, on the progress made in implementing the action plan. 
 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 The Executive Mayor, in Cabinet, has the power to make the decisions set out in the 

recommendation below and is RECOMMENDED to: 
 
2.1.1 Approve the responses and action plans attached to this report as 

Appendices 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 & 6; and 
2.1.2 Delegate authority to the officers identified in Appendices 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 & 6 to 

report back to the Scrutiny and Overview Committee, or relevant Sub-
Committee, within the periods specified in the agreed responses and action 
plans, and on progress made in implementing any action plan. 

 
 

3 REASONS FO
[...]
the local 
authority which includes speaking to those who can provided lived experience 
of reading the report in order that we are able to publish a report alongside the 
pdf version which will improve accessibility. 
 

• Prevention of Future Death Report notices not included within the report.  These 
reports are published online and since October 2021 there were only four, none 
of which were sent to the LB Croydon as the Coroner didn’t deem them the 
relevant body to receive the report. 
 

• The questions raised around the data pages including ensuring that the source 
of the data is stated will be actioned prior to publishing and further discussions 
are taking place around the accuracy of some of the figures which the Chair 
indicated he had already had these discussions, again this will be addressed 
before publication. 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CABINET 

The Executive Mayor in Cabinet is asked to: 

1. Note the Croydon Safeguarding Adult Board Annual Report 2022-2023. 
 

2. Consider whether there are any considerations or concerns of the Annual Report.  
 

3. Give consideration as to whether the Annual Report provides sufficient 
reassurance on the performance and effectiveness of the Croydon Safeguarding 
Adult Board. 
 

4. Note that the CSAB and the Local Authority will be reviewing the funding from the 
partners. 
 

3 BACKGROUND AND DETAILS 
 

3.1 The report will be introduced by David Williams with the strategic partners present – 
Adult Social Care, Health and Police at Cabinet.  It will provide an update on the multi 
agency work undertaken across the partnership from the 1st April 2022 to 31st March 
2023.  The report covers the 2022/23 priorities demonstrating what has been achieved 
and the work which needs to continue throughout 2023/24.  It is important to note that 
the remit for producing this report is that it is a public facing document. 
 

3.2  The Performance and Quality Assurance sub group continues t
[...]
th

e
 C

S
A

B

How to contact the CSAB

42

P
age 80

mailto:Denise.snow@croydon.gov.uk
mailto:Lesley.Weakford@croydon.gov.uk
mailto:Lesley.Weakford@croydon.gov.uk
mailto:csab@croydon.gov.uk
https://www.croydonsab.co.uk/


 

 

LONDON BOROUGH OF CROYDON 
REPORT: 
 

 
 CABINET 

 
 
 

DATE OF DECISION 22nd November 2023 
  
 

REPORT TITLE: 
 

Croydon Safeguarding Children Partnership Annual Report  
2022-23   

 
CORPORATE 
DIRECTOR / 
DIRECTOR:  
 

Debbie Jones, Corporate Director,  
Children, Young People and Education  

LEAD OFFICER: Debbie Jones, Corporate Director, Children, Young People and 
Education 

Keith Makin, Independent Scrutineer 
Fiona Martin, Detective Superintendent. Metropolitan Police 

Sally Innis, Associate Director Safeguarding, Croydon Heath Services 

  
LEAD MEMBER: Cllr Maria Gatland, Cabinet Member for Children and Young People 

   
KEY DECISION?  
 
 

No 
 
 

 
REASON: N/A 

CONTAINS EXEMPT 
INFORMATION?  
 

NO Public  
 

WARDS AFFECTED:  
ALL 

  
 

1 SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
1.1 Section 16G of The Children Act 2004 requires safeguarding partners (represented by 

the Local Authority, Health and Police) to publish their arrangements to safeguard and 
promote the welfare of children. It also requires the safeguarding partners to prepare 
and publish, at least once in every 12-month period, a report on the work that they 
have done as a result of their arrangements, and how effective the arrangements have 
been in practice. 

 
 
 
 

Page 81

Agenda Item 8



 

 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

For the reasons set out in the report [and its appendices], the Executive Mayor, is 
recommended: 

 
2.1 To note the Croydon Safeguarding Children Partnership (CSCP) Annual Report 

for 2022-23 
 
2.2 to note that the report provides robust evidence of the impact of the CSCP’s 

activity to improve outcomes for children & families 
 

2.3 to agree that the funding for the CSCP requires action to ensure the partnership 
is more equitable. 

 

3 
[...]
orecast (General Fund) 340.9 340.9 - - 
Revenue Forecast (Housing Revenue Account) - 12.0 12.0 N/A 
Capital Forecast (General Fund) 144.7 130.4 (14.3) (9.9%) 
Capital Forecast (Housing Revenue Account) 33.2 38.9 5.7 17.2% 

 

 

 

Page 223

Agenda Item 10



 

 

2   RECOMMENDATIONS 

For the reasons set out in the report, the Executive Mayor in Cabinet is recommended: 

 
2.1 to note the General Fund revenue budget outturn is forecast to breakeven at 

Period 5, after the forecast utilisation of £63m capitalisation directions requested 
from DLUHC and £4.1m of the corporate risk contingency budget.  It is not 
planned to utilise the risk contingency budget and directorates will work to bring 
the service directorate positions within budget. 
 

2.2 to approve the budget movements between directorates to match the movement 
of service area responsibilities between directorates as set out in paragraph 4.13. 
 

2.3 to note the progress in MTFS savings achievement as set out in paragraph 4.101. 
 

2.4 to note the work that has commenced on the Council’s Transformation 
Programme as set out from paragraph 4.96. 

 
2.5 to note the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) revenue budget outturn is forecast 

to overspend by £12.0m. 
 

2.6 to note the General Fund capital programme 2023-24 forecast underspend of 
£14.3m against the revised capital budget of £144.7m. 
 

2.7 to note the HRA capital programme 2023-24 forecast overspend of £5.7m against 
the revised capital budget of £33.2m. 
 

2.8 to note the Council’s historic borrowing and debt burden continues to be critical 
to the sustainability of the Council’s revenue budget.  Dialogue with the 
Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) continues, 
and the Council is seeking further financial support from Government in regards 
to its level of indebtedness and balancing the budget to ensure it can deliver 
sustainable local government services. 

 
2.9 to note that the Council continues to operate Spend Control Panels to ensure that 

tight financial control and assurance oversight are maintained.     
 

2.10 to note that current forecasts are based on the best available information at the 
time and will be subject to review and change during the financial year. 

 

 

 

 

Page 224



 

 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

3.1 The Financial Performance Report is presented monthly to Cabinet and provides a 
detailed breakdown of the Council’s financial position and the in-year challenges it 
faces.  It covers the General Fund, Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and Capital 
Programme. The Financial Performance Report ensures there is transparency in the 
financial position, and enables scrutiny by the Executive Mayor, Cabinet, Scrutiny & 
Overview Committee and the public.  It offers reassurance regarding the commitment 
by Chief Officers to more effective financial management and discipline. 
 
 

4 BACKGROUND AND DETAILS 

4.1 The 2023-24 budget approved by Council in March 2023 set a net revenue budget of 
£340.9m.  This required capitalisation directions from government of £63m to balance, 
owing to resolving historical inaccurate accounting treatments and to fund the ongoing 
annual servicing of debt.   

4.2 The Council’s historic legacy borrowing and debt burden continues to be critical to the 
sustainability of the Council’s revenue budget. 

4.3 The current forecast is that the Council will breakeven against the 2023-24 General 
Fund revenue budget, however this is following the forecast utilisation of the £63m 
capitalisation directions requested from DLUHC and £4.1m of the corporate risk 
contingency budget.  It is not planned to utilise the risk contingency budget and 
directorates will work to bring the service directorate positions within budget. 

Cost of Living Considerations 

4.4 There are a number of inflationary pressures that the Council, like all local 
authorities, is managing.  The UK’s Consumer Prices Index (CPI) inflation rate was 
6.7% i
[...]
ealthy Start vouchers for families 
• Free school meals 
• Support from voluntary, community and faith sector organisations 
• Support for businesses through the London Business Hub and the British Business 

Bank 
• CroydonPlus credit union which offers affordable ways to manage money, including 

savings accounts and loans 

 

GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET SUMMARY  

4.9 The General Fund revenue forecast outturn shows an overall balanced position 
following the forecast utilisation of the £63m capitalisation directions requested from 
DLUHC.  The service directorates show a forecast overspend of £4.1m which is offset 
by utilisation of the corporate risk contingency budget.  It is not planned to utilise the 
risk contingency budget and directorates will work to bring the service directorate 
positions within budget. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 226



 

 

Table showing the revenue forecasts by Directorate 

Directorate Net 
Budget 

 
 

(£m) 

Actuals 
to Date 

 
 

(£m) 

Forecast 
 
 
 

(£m) 

Forecast 
Variance  

 
 

(£m) 

Prior 
Month 

Forecast 
Variance 

(£m) 

Change 
in 

Forecast 
Variance 

(£m) 

Adult Social Care and Health 138.7 72.2 140.1 1.4 1.4 - 
Assistant Chief Executive 42.0 11.7 41.4 (0.6)  (0.6) - 
Children, Young People and 
Education 96.2 43.3 101.6 5.4 5.4 - 

Housing 21.6 17.5 21.6 - - - 
Resources 35.2 67.9 33.1 (2.1) (2.1) - 
Sustainable Communities, 
Regeneration & Economic 
Recovery 

69.4 26.0 69.4 - - - 

Subtotal Service Directorates 403.1 238.6 407.2 4.1 4.1 - 
Corporate Items and Funding (62.2) (26.4) (66.3) (4.1) (4.1) - 
Total Net Expenditure Budget 340.9 212.2 340.9 - - - 

 

4.10 Work will continue through to the end of the year to manage those areas with 
forecast overspends to ensure the Council remains within budget.  

4.11 The Council continues to build on the improvements in financial management that were 
made last financial year.  However, there is a considerable amount yet to do, which is 
fully recognised within th
[...]
assistance will not be possible.  The Council’s 2023-24 budget required capitalisation 
directions from government of £63m to balance and the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS) demonstrated an ongoing estimated budget gap of £38m per 
annum from 2024-25. 

4.125 Dialogue with the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) 
continues, and the Council is seeking further financial support from Government in 
regards to its level of historic legacy indebtedness and balancing the budget to ensure 
it can deliver sustainable local government services.  It must be noted that annual 
capitalisation directions (transferring revenue cost into capital cost which must be 
funded over 20 years) increases the Council’s debt burden.  Also capital receipts from 
the Asset Disposal Strategy are being used to fund the ongoing capitalisation 
directions and therefore the Council is not able to reduce its existing historic debt (a 
situation of “treading water”). 

4.126 Therefore, debt write-off is the Council’s preferred option and a request was made to 
DLUHC in January 2023 for government funding to write-off £540m of the Council’s 
General Fund debt.  DLUHC has subsequently asked the Council to propose a wider 
range of options, and these are currently being worked on. 

 

General Fund Capital Programme 

4.127 At period 5, the General Fund capital programme has a forecast underspend of      
£14.3m against the revised budget of £144.7m. 
 

Table showing 2023-24 General Fund Capital Programme budget and forecast 

General Fund Capital Scheme 2023-24 
Revised 
Budget 

 
(£000’s) 

2023-24 
Actuals 
to Date 

 
(£000’s) 

2023-24 
Forecast  

 
 

(£000’s) 

2023-24  
Forecast 
Variance  

 
(£000’s) 

Bereavement Services 127  (45) 127  -   
My Resources Interface Enhancement 252  -   252  -   
ICT -   1  -   -   
Network Refresh 348  11  348 -     
Tech Refresh 132  289  864  732 

Geographical Information Systems 312  -   312  -   

Laptop Refresh 3,371  
[...]
ments Programme will be financed through HRA reserves, however the source 
of HRA financing is still to be finalised. 
 
 

5 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED  
 

5.1 None. 
 

6 CONSULTATION  
 
6.1 None. 

 

7. CONTRIBUTION TO COUNCIL PRIORITIES  
 

7.1 The monthly financial performance report supports the Mayor’s Business Plan 2022-
2026 objective one “The council balances its books, listens to residents and delivers 
good sustainable services”. 
 

8. IMPLICATIONS 
 

8.1 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

8.1.1 Finance comments have been provided throughout this report. 
 

8.1.2 The Council continues to operate with internal spending controls to ensure that 
tight financial control and assurance oversight are maintained.  A new financial 
management culture is being implemented across the organisation through 
increased communication on financial issues and training for budget managers. 

 
8.1.3 The Council currently has a General Fund Reserve of £27.5m which serves as a 

cushion should any overspend materialise by the end of 2023-24.  The use of 
reserves to support the budget is not a permanent solution and reserves must be 
replenished back to a prudent level in subsequent years if used. 

 
8.1.4 The Council’s historic legacy borrowing and debt burden continues to be critical to 

the sustainability of the Council’s revenue budget.  Dialogue with the Department 
for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) continues, and the Council 
is seeking further financial support from Government regarding its level of 
indebtedness and balancing the budget to ensure it can deliver sustainable local 
government services. 

 
Comments approved by Allister Bannin, Director of Finance (Deputy s151 
Officer). 

 

Page 254



 

 

8.2 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

8.2.1 The Council is under a statutory duty to ensure that it maintains a balanced budget 
and to take any remedial action as required in year. 
 

8.2.2 Section 28 of the Local Government Act 2003 provides that the 
[...]
an, African 
Caribbean and Asian communities reside. 

 
Comments approved by Naseer Ahmed for Equalities Programme Manager, Date: 
05/10/2023. 

 
 

Page 257



 

 

9.       APPENDICES 

9.1 None. 

10. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
  

10.1 None. 

Page 258



 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF CROYDON 
REPORT: 
 

 CABINET  
 

 
DATE OF DECISION 22 November 2023 

 
REPORT TITLE: 
 

Council Tax Empty & Second Home Premiums 
 

CORPORATE 
DIRECTOR / 
DIRECTOR:  
 

Allister Bannin,  
Director of Finance (Deputy Section 151 Officer) 

LEAD OFFICER: Catherine Black,  
Head of Payments, Revenues, Benefits and Debt 

 
Email: catherine.black@croydon.gov.uk    Telephone: 27193     

 
LEAD MEMBER: Councillor Jason Cummings, Cabinet Member for Finance 

 
 

KEY DECISION?  
 

No 
 

CONTAINS EXEMPT 
INFORMATION?  
 

No 
 
  

WARDS AFFECTED:  
 

N/A 
 

 

1 SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 

1.1 This report details the history of charging Council Tax premiums for empty properties 
and the current situation. 

 
1.2 This report details the proposed options to change the timeframe for applying empty 

property premiums and the introduction of premiums on second homes. 
 

2  RECOMMENDATIONS 

For the reasons set out in the report the Executive Mayor in Cabinet is recommended: 

 
2.1 To recommend to Full Council,  that Full Council make the necessary determinations 

as billing authority under Section 11B for financial year 2024-2025 to the effect that 
where permitted, for dwellings that have been unoccupied and substantially 
unfurnished for a period of at least one year the amount of Council Tax will be 
increased by 100% where the period is less than 5 years, by 200% where the period 

Page 259

Agenda Item 11



 
is at least 5 years but less than 10 years, and by 300% where the period is at least 10 
years, and that the discount under Section 11(2)(a) shall not apply.  . 

 
2.2 To recommend to Full Council, that Full Council make the necessary determinations 

under Section 11C as billing authority for financial year 2025-2026 to the effect that 
where permitted, for dwellings where there is no resident of the dwelling and the 
dwelling is substantially furnished, the amount of Council Tax will be increased by 
100%, and the discount under Section 11(2)(a) shall not apply.  

 
 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

3.1 The long-term empty homes premium is designed to encourage more empty homes 
into productive use, therefore, assisting with the current housing pressure in the 
borough. 
 

3.2 The Levelling-up and Regeneration Act 2023 is enabling councils to raise and retain 
additional revenue to support local services and keep Council Tax down for residents. 
 

3.3 Implementing the change from 2 years to 1 would allow the council to encourage use 
of properties at an earlier stage and to generate greater income earlier on those 
properties where the owner wishes them to remain empty. 

 
3.4 The second homes premium would allow the council to collect a premium on empty 

furnished properties which includes those that are actively being used as a second 
home as well as those which are vacant but furnished.  

 
 

4 BACKGROUND AND DETAILS  

4.1 The Levelling-up and Regeneration Act 2023 achieved Royal Ascent on 26 October 
2023.  The intention of this act is to speed up the planning system, hold developers to 
account, cut bureaucracy, and encourage more councils to put in place plans to enable 
the building of new homes.  

 
4.2 One of the governments measures in this act is to rebalance the housing and land 

markets, giving local councils the power to increase Council Tax on empty homes.  
 
4.3 This act recognises the impact that high levels of second home ownership can have in 

some areas and will introduce a new discretionary Council Tax premium on second 
homes of up to 100%.  

 
4.4 It will also allow councils to apply a Council Tax premium of up to 100% on homes 

which have been empty for longer than one year (rather than the two ye
[...]
ents where necessary: exclusions/curfews/non-associations/supervision/activities/group-work/mentoring. The Youth Engagement Service offers an Outreach Service in response to serious incidents to provide public reassurance and to engage with children and young people within the locality.
	3.	Child First
	4.	Voice of the child
	5.	Governance, leadership, and partnership arrangements
	6.	Board Development
	8.	Resources:
	9.	Performance
	21.	Standards for children in Youth Justice


	10 2023-24 Period 5 Financial Performance Report
	11 Council Tax Empty & Second Home Premiums
	Appendix 1 - Unoccupied Property Exemptions
	Appendix 1 - Unoccupied Property Exemptions






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Meeting of held on Wednesday, 22 November 2023 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town 
Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Mayor Jason Perry (Chair); 

 Councillors Jeet Bains, Jason Cummings, Maria Gatland, Lynne Hale, 
Yvette Hopley, Ola Kolade, Scott Roche and Andy Stranack 
 

Also Present: Councillors Callton Young, Janet Campbell, Amy Foster and Enid 
Mollyneaux 
 

  
PART A 

 
78/23 Minutes of the previous meeting  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 October 2023 were agreed as an 
accurate record.  
 

79/23 Disclosure of Interests  
 
There were none. 
 

80/23 Urgent Business (If any)  
 
Mayor Jason Perry announced that £18.5m of funding from the 
Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) had 
been received following a successful bid. This would be used to improve 
the town centre and to deliver the council’s vision for Croydon. Mayor 
Perry thanked officers and internal and external partners for their work to 
secure this funding.  
 
 
 

81/23 STAGE 1:  Recommendations Arising from Scrutiny  
 
The Chair of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee, Councillor Rowenna 
Davis, introduced the report to Cabinet.  



 

 
 

  
The Chief Executive requested that it be put on record that the 
communication that had been made between the council and the 
residents of Cornerstone House would be provided to the Scrutiny and 
Overview Committee.  
  
Members of Cabinet made clear that there was no proposal to sell 
properties with leases in tact or without proper communication.  
  
RESOLVED to: 
  

2.1 Receive and consider the recommendations arising from the 
meeting of the Scrutiny & Overview Committee held on 26 
September 2023 (Appendix 1).  

  
2.2 To provide a substantive response to the recommendation (a 

Scrutiny Stage 2 Report) at the Cabinet meeting on 31 January 
2024 

 
82/23 Scrutiny Stage 2 Responses to Recommendations  

 
RESOLVED to: 
  

2.1.1     Approve the responses and action plans attached to this 
report as Appendices 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 & 6; and  
 
 

2.1.2     Delegate authority to the officers identified in Appendices 1, 
2, 3, 4, 5 & 6 to report back to the Scrutiny and Overview 
Committee, or relevant SubCommittee, within the periods 
specified in the agreed responses and action plans, and on 
progress made in implementing any action plan. 

 
83/23 Croydon Safeguarding Adult Board Annual Report 2022/23  

 
David Williams, Independent Chair of the Croydon Safeguarding Adult 
Board, introduced the report to Cabinet.  
  
In response to questions from the Shadow Cabinet Member for Health 
and Adult Social Care, it was explained that Core20PLUS5 was a scoring 
mechanism to demonstrate the level of depravation and need in any 
specific area. Croydon scored highly on that level of depravation 
compared to other South West London areas, and it was explained that 



 

 
 

the Board would work with public health partners to ensure that funding 
was secured to provide resources for those in need in Croydon.  
  
RESOLVED to: 
  
1.     Note the Croydon Safeguarding Adult Board Annual Report 2022-

2023.  
 
 

2.     Consider whether there are any considerations or concerns of the 
Annual Report.  
 
 

3.     Give consideration as to whether the Annual Report provides sufficient 
reassurance on the performance and effectiveness of the Croydon 
Safeguarding Adult Board. 
 
 

4.     Note that the CSAB and the Local Authority will be reviewing the 
funding from the partners. 

  
  
 

84/23 Croydon Safeguarding Children Partnership Annual Report 2022/23  
 
Independent Scrutineer, Keith Makin, introduced the report to Cabinet.  
  
In response to a question from the Shadow Cabinet Member for Children 
and Young People, officers explained that it was complicated to include 
the rates of death by suicide in the headline statistics as suicide was 
responded to by the service slightly differently from other safeguarding 
concerns.  
  
RESOLVED to: 
  

2.1 To note the Croydon Safeguarding Children Partnership (CSCP) 
Annual Report for 2022-23  

  
2.2 to note that the report provides robust evidence of the impact of the 

CSCP’s activity to improve outcomes for children & families  
  

2.3 to agree that the funding for the CSCP requires action to ensure 
the partnership is more equitable. 

 



 

 
 

85/23 Youth Justice Plan 2023/24  
 
The Cabinet Members for Children and Young People, and for 
Community Safety, assured members that the work being undertaken on 
preventing Violence Against Women and Girls (VAWG) would be 
highlighted to Council, and also that a piece of work was underway on 
preventing Young People leaving the youth justice system from becoming 
NEET (those categorised as Not in Employment, Education or Training).  
  
RESOLVED: 
  

2.1  To recommend the Youth Justice Plan to Full Council for approval. 
 

86/23 2023-24 Period 5 Financial Performance Report  
 
Members noted the issue that high-cost placements of homeless families 
into Croydon from other borough caused for financial performance. 
Members also noted that the £70m capital receipt from Croydon 
Affordable Homes and Croydon Affordable Tenures was spent on 
transformation programmes in previous years, and that the accounts 
would be presented to the Audit and Governance Committee in a few 
days’ time.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
1.1  To note the General Fund revenue budget outturn is forecast to 

breakeven at Period 5, after the forecast utilisation of £63m 
capitalisation directions requested from DLUHC and £4.1m of the 
corporate risk contingency budget. It is not planned to utilise the risk 
contingency budget and directorates will work to bring the service 
directorate positions within budget.  
  

1.2  To approve the budget movements between directorates to match the 
movement of service area responsibilities between directorates as set 
out in paragraph 4.13. 

  
1.3  To note the progress in MTFS savings achievement as set out in 

paragraph 4.101. 
  

1.4  To note the work that has commenced on the Council’s 
Transformation Programme as set out from paragraph 4.96. 

  
1.5  To note the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) revenue budget outturn 

is forecast to overspend by £12.0m. 



 

 
 

  
1.6  To note the General Fund capital programme 2023-24 forecast 

underspend of £14.3m against the revised capital budget of £144.7m. 
  

1.7  To note the HRA capital programme 2023-24 forecast overspend of 
£5.7m against the revised capital budget of £33.2m. 

  
1.8  To note the Council’s historic borrowing and debt burden continues to 

be critical to the sustainability of the Council’s revenue budget. 
Dialogue with the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities (DLUHC) continues, and the Council is seeking further 
financial support from Government in regards to its level of 
indebtedness and balancing the budget to ensure it can deliver 
sustainable local government services. 

  
1.9  To note that the Council continues to operate Spend Control Panels to 

ensure that tight financial control and assurance oversight are 
maintained. 

  
1.10       To note that current forecasts are based on the best available 

information at the time and will be subject to review and change 
during the financial year. 

 
87/23 Council Tax Empty & Second Home Premiums  

 
The Shadow Cabinet Member for Finance expressed the desire for a 
progress report to Council. 
  
Cabinet Members suggested that the Scrutiny Homes Sub-Committee 
includes monitoring of this report to its work programme.  
  
RESOLVED 
  

2.1 To recommend to Full Council, that Full Council make the 
necessary determinations as billing authority under Section 11B for 
financial year 2024-2025 to the effect that where permitted, for 
dwellings that have been unoccupied and substantially unfurnished 
for a period of at least one year the amount of Council Tax will be 
increased by 100% where the period is less than 5 years, by 200% 
where the period is at least 5 years but less than 10 years, and by 
300% where the period is at least 10 years, and that the discount 
under Section 11(2)(a) shall not apply. .  

  



 

 
 

2.2 To recommend to Full Council, that Full Council make the 
necessary determinations under Section 11C as billing authority for 
financial year 2025-2026 to the effect that where permitted, for 
dwellings where there is no resident of the dwelling and the 
dwelling is substantially furnished, the amount of Council Tax will 
be increased by 100%, and the discount under Section 11(2)(a) 
shall not apply. 

 
88/23 Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 
It was not necessary to exclude the press and public from any portion of 
this meeting.  
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.35 pm 
 

 


